Meeting Held at St. Philips Church

COUNCIL MEETING 7:30 P.M. DATE: November 3, 1986
AGENDA
I CALL TO ORDER:
I1 ROLI, CALlL:
ITT DETERMINATICON OF QUORUM:
Iv  APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes of meeting of October 20, 1986
\% COUNCIL ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED:
Vi AWARDING OF BIDS AND HEARTING:
1. Award Bid-Defibrillatcrs
2. Public Hearing-Rezoning city property-North Frontage Road
VII REPORTS FROM CITY STAFF:
A. City Plamner
1. 2nd Reading-Rezoning from I-2 to C-5 City property on
North Frontage Reoad.
2. Site plan and variance request-exXpansion to Stepping Stone
Day Care Facility-655 Pleasant Drive-Richard Ginther.
B. City Administrator
1. Flisabeth Hjermstad-assessment request for refund.
2. Police report.
3. County Fuel 0il Contamination.
C. City Attorney
1. Resolution-City opposes move of County Administrative Offices.
D, City Engineer
VI1 COMMENTS FROM AUDIENCE:
X UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
X NEW BUSINESS:
X1 REPORTS ROM CITY COMMITTIEES, OFFICERS, COUNCIIMEMBERS
X1l COMMUNTCATIONS AND MISCELIANEOUS BUSINESS
XITT PAYMENT OF CLAIMS
Consent Agenda
1. Pay all bills as audited.
2. Partial Payment No. 6-Austin P. Keller-$132,559.07.
3. Cigarette license-Roadside Pump & Grocery, 223 W. 11th St.
X1V ADJOURNMENT



Hastings, Minnesota
October 20, 1986

The City Council of the City of Hastings, Minnesofa met In a regular meeting on
Monday, October 20, 1986 at 7:30 p.m. at St. Philips Lutheran Church, 15th & Pleasant

Streets, Hastings, Minnesota,

Counci{member Kulzer, Bond, Trautmann, Nesbitt,

FPlan, Wendler and Mayor Stoffel.

Members Present:

HMembers Absent: Councilmember Berg and Werner,

The Mayor called for additions or correctlons to the minutes of the
1986 and hearing none declared the minutes approved

meeting of October 6,
as presented.

Hoved by Councilmember Trautmann, seconded by Councilmember Bond
to consider a resolution opposing the moving of the Administrative
Qffices of Dakota County. 7 Ayes; Nayes. None.

There were no bids received for the sale of clty property along
MNorth Frontage Road.

Hoved by Councilmember Mesbitt, seconded by Councilmember Wendler
to award the bid for the Industrial Park Farm Land consisting of
approximately 102 acres to Keith and Allan Carlson in the amount of
$50.00 per acre per year., This lease shall commence on January 1, 1987
and terminate on December 31, 1988, The annual rent will be due on
November 1, 1987 and Movember 1, 1988, 7 Ayes; Mayes, None.

The Mayor declared the Publlec Hearing open at 7:35 p.m. to consider

an Ordinance amendling Section 10.19, Subdivision 3A of the City Code
having to do with adding {iving quarters as a special use permit In fthe
Rt Industrial Zone, The Mayor asked 1f anyone wished to speak on the
issues, no one wished to do so. The Mayor closed the public hearing at
7:36 p.m,

ADDITIONAL
TG BE
CONSIDERED

I TEMS

WARD BI1D NORTH
FRONTAGE ROAD
CITY PROPERTY

AYARD BID-
INDUSTRIAL PARK
FARM LAND

PUBLIC HEARING-
L IVING QUARTERS
SECURITY
PERSONNEL
INDUSTRI AL ZONE

The Mayor declared the Publlc Hearing open at 7:36 p.m. to consider PUBLIC HEARING-
the request for a al ley vacation for Block 91 original Town of Hastings. ALLEY VACATION

The Mayor asked if anyone wished to speak on the issue. Carol McNamara
and Eileen Hymes both spoke in oppesition to the vacation. HNo cne

else wished to speak on the matter.
at 7:38 p.m.

BLOCK &1

ORIGINAL TOWH
The Mayor closed the public hearing

Moved by CounciImember Trauimann, seconded by Councilmember Wendler ORDINANCE NO.

to pass the 3rd and Final Reading of Ordinance No. 212 amending Section
10.13, Subhdivision 2 by adding Photography Studios within Single Family
Homes as a permitted use in the R3 Medlum Denslty Residence Zone., 6
Ayes, MNayes, Bond.

Councilmember Werner, arrived at 7:38 p.m.

HMoved by Councilmember Nesbitt, seconded by Councilmember Bond to
pass the 3rd and Final Reading of Ordinance No. 213 amending Section

10,19, Subdivision 3A, by adding living quarters as a special use permit

in the I-1 Industrial Zone. 8 Ayes; Nayes, None,

Moved by Councilmember Plan, seconded by Councilmember Wendier to
deny the request to vacate the platted alley locatad in Block 91,
original Town of Hastings. 8 Ayes; Nayes, None.

Moved by Councilmember Nesbitt, seconded by Councilmember Bond to
approve a Home Occupation Permit for Dog Grooming = Terry ¥Whipple, 314
E. 5th Street to allow her to operate a dog grooming business in the
basement of her home subject to Whipple complying with all standards
pertaining to home occupation permits. 8 Ayes; Nayes. None.

Moved by Councilmember Werner, seconded by Councilmember Kulzer to
approve the site plan for the expansion to the Vermlillion State Bank,

212 PHOTOGRAPHIC
STUDIOS N A
R3 ZONE

ORD INANCE NO.
213 LIVING
QUARTERS FOR
SECURITY
PERSONNEL
INDUSTRI AL ZONES

REQUEST FOR
ALLEY YACATION
BLOCK 91 TOWN
OF HASTINGS

HOME OCCUPAT{ON
PERM I T-DOG
GROGMING 314 E,
5TH STREET

SITE PLAN
EXPANSION

975 Lyn Way subject to the following Planning Commission recommendatlons.VERMILLION STATE

8 Ayess Nayes. None.

BANK



1. That the buitding addition, drive relation, and |andscaping
be completed pursuant to the site plan dated October 13, 1986,
Upon request for occupancy of the addition alil uncompleted
| tems contained within the site plan shal! be addressed pursuant
to the escrow requirement contained within the site plan
review provisions of the city zoning ordinance Section 10,24,

2. That the applicant check the location of the proposed
access drive as it relates to the existing fence and parking
lot on the south side of the property.

3. That the applicant stripe the parking lot and access drives
as per the layout indicated In the site plan.

4. That the applicant install bumper curbs for the east parking
spaces,

Moved by Councilmember Nesbitt, seconded by Councllmember Kulzer VARIAHCE REQUEST
to deny the request for a sign variance for the "Top Do 1T Center™ per  SIGN REQUIREMEN
the Planning Commissions recommendation. 4 Ayes; Nayes, Werner, Bond,  TOP DO |T CENTE
Trautmann and Wendler., This motion did not carry.

tloved by Councilmember Nesbitt, seconded by Counciimember Kulzer
+o disapprove the variance for striping on the Top Do It Center
at 1325 5. Frontage Road due to the following reasons:
4 Ayes; Nayes, Bond, Trautmann, Wendler and Werner. This motion did not carry.

A. In additlon to the 545 sq. ft. of worded slign space the approximate 495
sq. ft. of proposed red stripping on the bullding is considered to ba sign
space pursuant to Section 10.07, Subd. 4.0 of the Gity Code which states
that "Symbols, flags, pictures, wording figures, or other forms of

graphics painted on or attached {o windows, walls, awnings, free standing
structures suspended by balloons or kltes er on persons, animals, or
vehicles shall be considered as a sign to be included in calculating
overall square footage".

B. The 345 sq. ft. of worded sign space plus the approximate 495 sq. ft,
of sign space In the form of red stripping is greater than the 240 sq. fft.
permitted by code and far in excess of thal which could be permitted by
variance, Furthermore the applicant has not demonstrated that the criteria
for the granting of variances. as established by City Code, has been met
for the 1040 sq. ft. of total sign space.

lfoved by Councilmember Nesbitt, seconded by Councl|member Wendier
to approve a variance to allow the Top Do I+ Center Store to have
545 square foot of worded sign space as per the plan provided the applicant
based on the fact that special condltions and circumstance present
themselves due to the fact that the ordinance presents a hardship as it
does not address the unique circumstances of the building and large
disparity of the size, in terms of flcor area, of the businesses I[n fhe
structure. This is subject to the condition that the total signage on
‘the structure shall not consist of more than 960 square feet with
545 square feet to be allocated to the Top Do |t Center Store and 450
square feet of sign space for the remalring three businesses with no
other businesses with the exception of Tops fo have more than 240
square feef of sign space. These |imitations shall be recorded
against the property to insure enforcement. 8 Ayes; Nayes.

None.

Moved by Counctlmember Werner, seconded by Counclimember Kulzer, STREET NAMES-
to approve the variance to the Subdlvislon Ordinance by al lowing the HIGHLAND HILLS
the street in the Highland Hills Znd Addition to be named Ridgewood 2ZND ADDITION-

Court. 5 Ayes; MNayes, Nesbitt, Wendler and Mayor Stoffef. This motion RIDGEWOOD COURT
does not pass as it requires a 6/8 Aye votes,

Moved by CounclImember Nesbitt, seconded by Councilmember Wendler
to reconsider the varfance allowing the street name to remain Ridgewood
Court., 7 Ayes; Nayes, Stoffel.

Moved by Counclimember Werner. seconded by Councilmember Kuizer
to approve a variance to the Subdivision Ordinance al lowing Ridgewood Court
to remain the name of the street in Highland Hiils 2nd Addition. 7 Ayes;
Nayes, Stoffel.



Moved by Councilmember Trautmann, seconded by Councilmember Nesbitt 1ST READING-

t+o pass the 1st Reading of an Ordinance Amending the City Code rezoning
from |-2 to C5 the city property aleng North Frontage Road and setfting
the Pubiic Hearing for the November 3, 1986 regular City Councll
meating. 8 Ayes; Nayes. None.

REZONING CITY
PROPERTY~NORTH
FRONTAGE ROAD

toved by Councilmember Trautmanns seconded by Councilmember Wendler EAST METRO

to authorize the City Staff to prepare a letter of intent stating the
City's willingness to participate in the St. Paul East Mefro Economic
Development Council. 7 Ayes; Nayes, Kulzer.

Moved by Councilmember Werner, seconded by Councilmember Bond to
set a special Council meeting at 4:45 p.m. on November 3, 1986 to be
held for Canvassing the results of the General Election of November 4,
1986. 8 Ayes, Nayes, None.

Moved by Councilmember Trautmann: seconded by Counciltmember Werner
to adopt Resolution No. 90-86 approving the renewai and removing the
50% contingency as noted in Resclutfon 2-86 for the Charitable Gambling
license at the Pilters, 314 Vermillion Street by the Multiple Sclerosls
Society. 7 Ayes; Maye, Kulzer. Copy of resolution on file.

Moved by Councilmember ‘erner, seconded by Councilmember Nesbit+
to approve the payment to the Minnesota Department of
Transportation the amount of 381,916.89 for the Highway 61 Improve-
ment Project from Vermillion River fo the Mississippl River, The money
for this will come from the Street Capital Expenditure Budget and the
Engineering Budget. 7 Ayes; Nayes, Bond.

Hoved by CounclImember Kulzer, seconded by Councilmember Werner
to approve the specifications and authorize advertising for a Skid
Loader for the Parks Depariment. Bids to be considered for award at
the meeting of November 17, 1986, 8 Ayes; Nayes, None,

ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL

SET SPECIAL
COUNCIL HEET NG
NOVEMBER 5, 1986

RESOLUTION NO,
90-86 CHARITABLE
GAMBL. ING-
MILTIPLE
SCLEROSIS

LOCAL SHARE-
HWY 61 PROJECT

AUTHORIZE
ADVERTISEMENT
FOR BIDS~
SKID LOADER

toved by Councilmember Trauwtmann, seconded by Councilmember Wendler INCREASING

approve the increase from $2.00 to $5.00 for the assessment searches
done by the City Staff. 8 Ayes; Nayes, HNane.

Members of the Minnaesota Val ley Humane Soclety reviewed before the
City Council the interest they have in constructing and maintaining a
Countywide Humane Facility. The Council took no action on this Issue.

Moved by Councilmember Nesbitt, seconded by Counciimember Wendler
to approve the rate of 325.00 per meeting to be paid to St. Philips

CHARGE S~
ASSESSMENT
SEARCH

ANIMAL SHELTER-
HUMANE SGCIETY

ST. PHILIPS
CHURCH FACILITY

Church retroactive to October 13, 1986 for Clty meetlings conducted there.CHARGES

8 Ayes; Nayes, None.

Hoved by Councilmember Trautmann, seconded by Councilmember Nesbl+t OPPOSITION TO

to auvthorize the City Staff to prepare a Resolution, for Council
conskderations for the November 3, 1986 regular City Council meeting
opposing the move of the County Administrative Offlces from Hastings.
8 Ayes; Nayes, None.

COUNTY OFFICES
MOV ING FROM
HAST INGS

The Mayor appointed Steven S. Scharfe to position of Police Officer POLICE APPOINT-

for the City of Hastings effective Novembar 1, 1986 at the current
starting salary of Police Ofticers, The Mayor further designated the
position currently held by Chariotte Stoudt as Adminlstrative Assistant
for the Police Department.

MENT

Moved by Councilmember Trautmann, seconded by Councilmember Nesbitt CONSENT AGENDA

to pay all bills as audited. 8 Ayes; Nayes, None.

Moved by Councilmember Plan, seconded by Councilmember Bond o
to adjourn the meeting at 9:40 p.m. 8 Ayes; Nayes, None.

ATTEST

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Clty Administrator/Clerk



HASTINGS PLANNING COMMISSION
Monday, October 27, 1986

The regular meeting of the Hastings Planning Commission was called to order at
7:30 P.M,

Members Present: Commissioners Stevens, Dredge, Folch, Kalser,
Conzemius and Chairman Simacek.

Members Absent: Commissioners Ditty, Anderson, Voelker
Staff Present: Planning Director Harmening
Commissioner Folch moved, seconded by Commissioner Kalser, MINUTES

to approve the October 13, 1986 Piannlng Commission minutes,
Yoice vote carried unanimously.

Chairman Simacek opened the Public Hearing at 7:33 P.M. PUBL IC HEARING
Planning Director Harmening Informed the Planning Commission REZONING FROM
that in August of 1986 the City approved a minor subdivision I-2 TO C-5

of the City owned property along the North Frontage Road to CITY PROPERTY
aliow for the possible sate of part of the property. At that ALONG NORTH
time approval of the minor subdivision was subject to the FRONTAGE ROAD
condition that the zoning of the property be researched (WATER STORAGE
further. Harmening Indicated to the Planning Commission that TANK) .

upon researching the matter I+ appeared that in 1977 the

City intended to rezone the property in question, as well as

the property on both sides of the subject property, to C=5

Generai Commerce. Harmening noted that the problem in this case

is that the legal description of *the property which was rezoned

did not technicalty include the city owned property. Therefore,

the subject property is still zoned -2 Industrial. Harmening

also discussed with the Planning Commission matters pertaining

to essential services, such as water fowers, and how these types of
uses relate to the zoning ordinance.

Commissioners Diffy and Voelker were in attendance at the meeting
at this time.

There being no comments from the audience the Chairman closed
the Public Hearing at 7:45 P.M.

After discussion a motion was made by CommlIssioner Folch, seconded
by Commissioner Conzemius, to recommend that the city owned
property along the North Frontage Road (Water Tank property) be
rezoned from -2 to C-5 General Commerce due to the fact that it
appeared that in 1977 the city intended the property to be zoned

as such as well as the fact that the C-5 zoning will be
compatible with adjacent properties which are aiso zoned C-5.
Furthermore, the proposed C-5 zoning will also be consistent with

the Comprehensive Plan. Upon vote taken, Ayes, 8; Nayes, 0.



Planning Director Harmening Indicated that Mr. Ginther is SITE PLAN AND

requesting site plan approval to allow a 147 x 32" addition PARKING

+o the existing day care facllity at 655 Pleasant Orive. VAR | ANCE-
Harmening further noted that Ginther was also requesting a EXPANSION TO
variance to the City's parking requirements to allow four STEPPING STONE
more parking spaces to be added rather than the required DAY CARE CENTER
six spaces. Harmenlng also updated the Planning Commission 655 PLEASANT DR
on previous actlons taken regarding this matter. In this RICHARD GINTHER

case Mr. Ginther received site plan approval and a parking
variance In May of 1985 fo al low the construction of the
existing 32! x 44' building. In the previous case it was
determined that the required parking ratio was one space

per 100 square feet of net floor area. Consequently,

Mr. Ginther was required to have 21 parking spaces but was
granted a varlance to allow 14 parking spaces which equaled
a parking ratio of one space per 150 sq. f*. of net floor
area. Harmening noted that in the present case Mr. Ginther
would be required to provide six parking spaces but by using
the previous!y approved parking ratio Ginther was reguesting
a variance to allow four parking spaces to be added.
Harmening also discussed with the Planning Commission matters {
pertaining to the current zoning of the property, ifems of
interest pertaining to the existing parking lot and proposed
parking lot, setbacks, drainage, etfc.

Commissioner Voelker suggested that the proposed parking area
possibly be rearranged such that the four parking spaces face
a southerly direction rather than a westerly and easterly
direction.

Commissioner Dredge suggested that Mr. Ginther be required o
widen the existing access drive to 20 feet which would be
consistent with the site plan which was originally approved.

After discussion a motion was made by Commissioner Stevens.

seconded by Commissioner Folch, to recommend approval of the

parking variance to allow the addition of four parking spaces {
rather than the required six parking spaces as it appeared the

parking ratlo of one space per 150 square feet of net floor

area was adequate for a daycare facility as well as the fact

that the existing number of parking spaces, which were allowed

at a ratio of one space per 150 square feet of floor area,

appears functional and adequate. Upon vote t+aken, avyes, 8; Nayes,O0.

After further discussion a motion was made by Commissioner Folch,
seconded by Commissioner Voelker, to recommend approval of the
site plan subject to the following conditions:

A. That the building addition and parking improvements be completed
pursuant to the site plan dated 10/23/86.

B. That an adequate retaining wall must be erected which is constructed
in a fashion which disallows vehicles from driving over the edge
of the wall.



C. That the existing and proposed parking lot must maintain
a five foot setback from the interior side property |lne,
Furthermore, the applicant shall Instal! bumper curbs
along the west parking stalls.

D. That the applicant is permltted to reposition the proposed
parking stalls if a more functional parking i{ayout can
be achleved. Any repositioning of the parking stalls
must be approved by City Staff.

E. That upon request for occupancy of the addition all uncompieted

items contained within the site plan shall be addressed
pursuant to the escrow requlrement contalned within the site

plan review provisions of the city zoning ordinance. (Section
10.24),

F. That the applicant widen the existing access drive to 20 feet
as per the original site plan.

Upon vote taken., Ayes, 8; Nayes, 0.

Planning Director Harmening reviewed with the Planning
Commission the proposed third draft of the Mobile Home

Park Ordinance. The Planning Commission provided Harmening
with suggestions on modifying the Mobile Home Park
Ordinance. After considerable discussion a motion was made
by Commissioner Folch, seconded by Coanmissioner Kalser, to
order that a Public Hearing on the proposed ordinance be
held at the Movember 10, 1986 Planning Commission meeting at
7:30 P M. Upon vote taken, Ayes, 8; Nayes, 0.

Planning Director Harmening reviewed with the Planning
Commission the Preliminary Oraft of the Parks System Plan
Update which was prepared by Tom Loucks and Associates.
After discussion and questions regarding the plan no further
action was taken.

Planning Director Harmening updated the Planning Commission
on recent City Councli| actlions.

As a result of the discussion held on the parking variance
request regarding the Ginther proposal Chalrman Slmacek
appointed Tom Ditty, Nick Conzemius, and Wayen Stevens to
serve on a Committee to reexamine whether or not the Citys
parking reguirements should be changed. Commissioner Ditty
was named Chairman of this Committee.

There being no further discussion a motlon was made by
Commissioner Dredge, seconded by Cammissloner Kaiser to
adjourn the Planning Commission meeting at 8:30 P.M. Upon
vote taken, Ayes, 8; Nayes, 0.

PROPOSED MOBILE
HOME PARK
ORDINANCE

1986 PARKS
SYSTEM PLAN
UPDATE

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT



VA

MEMO
Date: October 27, 1986
To: Mayor and City Council
From: Tom Harmening, City Planner

Re: Rezoning - City owned property - water tank property on North
Frontage Road.

As the City Council may recall, in August of 1986 the City approved a
minor subdivision of the above stated land so as to allow for the possible
sale of part of the property. This approval was subject to the condition
that the zoning of the property he researched further.

Upon researching this matter it appears that in 1977 the City intended to
rezone the property in question, as well as the property on both sides of
the subject property, to a C-5 general commerce zone. The problem in this
case is that the legal description of the property which was rezoned did
not technically inctude the City owned property. Therefore, the subject
property is stil! zoned 1-2 Industrial.

Recommendation:

The Planning Commission recommended that the subject property be rezoned
from 1-2 to C-5 General Commerce due to the fact that it appears that in
1977 the City intended the property to be zoned as such as well as the
fact that the C-5 zoning will be compatible with adjacent properties which
are also zoned C-5. The proposed C-5 zoning will also be consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan,

Jt



[EPLY B

NOlLIOUY

5wl

ELITD

L L

5

133

L]

4

s

L IUARES T30S

.

WILNID

SUBJECT PROPERTY

1-210

LI=L1G

a0
ke

8 7

\‘h\.o%

vl 81 ¢
FE

g

5020

IViY

-0

e

T

L]

NOSH 349 30




e -
: 8
P :
i : '
: [«]
i e 3
| s e
: :
v
ST
‘.: 1 |
? ! !
3 | »
B i |
: |
’ = . I
e . .
R H 1
- f |
: I
; -
i P
‘a i 92
o P
< PARCEL B ki PARCEL A [
H I .
] ; :
H t
] ; i
: g i
: : 8
- | k:
. © 8
H
5 | :
¥ M :
%
- ‘
e TS ! :
° tmifrzzzcoT oS-z o ZsItotoos s+tz <z :iTr Ttz zTTTTTTzzzszmzowofos
ROAD
88€850. F1 .- - 0224 SQFT- -+
[ . {5000
TEW - b T ot - '—---moo:{ ==
- oWEST - 2ENSAY N
“~WDRTHERLY RIGAT OF wiY LI OF STATE TRNC HIGHYRT HO. 33 SOUTH LIHE OF TRE HEWM DF BECTION 29 ﬁ.‘,ﬂ
DLAOTA
PARCEL B

That pare of tha South Omi Half of the Wortheast Quarter af Section 29,
Township 1% H,, Range 17 W., Dakota Coumnty, Minnesota, demcribed as follows:
PARCEL A Comrencing st the southesft corner of waid South One Balf of the Kortheast
Quarrery thence Weet, bearing assumed, along the south line of sald South One
HalF of the Wortheast Quarter, a distance of }436.00 feet; thence Horth a
distance of 10.00 feet to the posnt of beginning of the Jand to he dejcribeds
thence Morth a distance of 100,00 feer; thonrce WeEl a4 Assrance of 399,38 feoet
to the east lane of FIRBT HATIONAL BAKK ALDETION, on fale and of reccid in the
effice of Lhe County Recorder, Pakota Cuunty, Hinncsota; thanse RGUCY'46-E.
nlong soalo east line, a dieiance of JOD,00 feet: thence Famt a distiance cf
2%8.71 fevt more er less tc the posnt of healnning,
eXcept rnatl part describes! an follows:
Lommencing at tne southeast corner of acaa South One Half ef the Nartheast
Guarter: thence West, beATIng aseumed, along the soutrk Jine «f gard Scull One
Half of the Wertheast Quiiter, a distance «f 14LE, DN feet; thence Morth a .
distanct of 10,00 feer to Lhe point of beramang of the band 1o be deserslad; '
thence Horth & distance af 230,00 feet; therre West 2 distamce of 16G.ub (et ;
thence Fouth a dimtance OF 230,00 feet: thepce Eanr a distance of 160.00 feet
o the point of buginning.
Bubjecl te mu parement {07 the Worth Frentaye Road over,
N South €3.90 fect of the #hove descrived property.
ConLairing Li, 414 square Jeet wore pr less.

Thxt pari of the South One Half of the Northeest Quorter of Secriorn 25,
Founship 115 B., Range 17 &,, Dakota County, Hipmesots, described as follows:

Commencing at the southeast corner of asid Sooth {mc Half of rthe Northeast
Cuarter) thence West, bearihg assumed. 2iong the seuth line ¢f sa1d Scuth ane
Hall of the hortheasl Quarter, a distance of 141p.0¢ Feet; thence Korth a
filatance of 10.00 {eet tu the point of begifinihe of the land to be duscribed:
thehce Morth a castance of 230,00 feety thence West o Aistance of 1E0.ED ferk;
thence South a distance of Z30.00 feel; Lhence Bast & d}.l[ﬂ-n(:k‘ of 1t0.00 {eet

. to the po. of beginining.

Entiject to an easerent for the North Frontage Road fer, under aia acrose the

South £1,90 Ieet of the abcve described property.

Containiny 3E,H00 Lguare fest mare or less.

under and acroee The




PROJECT: | A — ,“{: 2, f-’f — CJJ@-_/ZK
ey ~Citi o) Nortl rston, ool

Department Yegeviegggo Date Name Zomments
Fire v
Water A e e //
P / o -
/’/P R Z/f :‘('-/':L_/ R 7 , ’Wf/{f £ C‘j (.’:—"J
L ¢ /{r 5y pu? A ‘
; S L 4‘5/; <

Building V4
l/ é/ 7 M«z ﬁ/?rﬂz_o U &

Planning _ #5 y; o
[/// / g 76-/ 4?1""*?#;/

ngineerin | /. _ . |
R /j/fé M/) Lok {é%ﬂﬂ*‘gi

Parks

o A=feafs



VIl A.2

MEMO
Date: October 27, 1986
To: Mayor and City Council
From: Tom Harmening, City Planner

Re: Site Plan and Yariance Request - Expansion to Stepping Stone Day
Care facility, 655 Pleasant Drive - Richard Ginther

Mr. Ginther Is requesting site plan approval to allow a 14' x 32' addition
to the existing day care facllity at 655 Pleasant Drive. Ginther is also
requesting a variance to the City's parking requirements to allow four
more parking spaces to be added rather than the required six spaces.

As members of the City Council may recall Mr. Ginther received site plan
approval and a parking variance in May of 1985 to allow The construction
of the existing 32! x 44' building. In the previous case 1t was determined
that the required parking ratio was one space per 100 square feet of net
floor area. Consequentiy, Mr. Ginther was required fto have Z1 parking
spaces but was granted a variance to allow 14 parking spaces which equaled
a parking ratio of one space per 150 square feet of net floor area (see
attached Planning Camission minutes and previous site plan). In the
present case Mr. Ginther would be required to provide six parking spaces
but by using the previously approved parking ratio Ginther Is requesting a
variance o allow four parking spaces to be added (see attached present
site plan).

Other Comments on the proposal -

A. Present Zoning ~ C-5 Genera! Commerce. The use would appear to fall
into the permitted use category called "personal services". | assume This
is the interpretation the previous Planner used.

B. Existing parking lot - As you will note on the site plan, Ginther
proposes to widen the existing parking lot by 5 feet to the west which
would then bring the parking lot within 5 feet of the Inferior side lot
“line. Parking lots are allowed to come within 5 feet of intertor lot
lines. Ginther should be required to place bumper curbs along the parking
stalls on the west side of the lot. It should also be noted that the
original site plan indicated a driveway width of 20 feet. According to the
site plan the existing access driveway is shown fto be only 16 feet wide.
Ginther should possibly be required to widen this driveway to 20 feet.

C. Proposed parking lot - it would appear Ginther would have to add fill
and construct a retaining wall to accomodate the three proposed parking
spaces on the east side of the lot., Please note that the proposed parking
is being off set siightly from the existing parking lot in order to
maintain the five foot setback on the west side of the property. Ginther
has acknowiedged the need for constructing the retaining wall and intends
to do so. Ginther should take care to Tnsure that the retaining wall is
constructed to prohibit cars from driving over the edge of the wall. In
addition, Ginther should maintain the required five foot setback and

provide a bumper curb for the proposed parking space on the west side of
the lot.



D. Sethack of structure - all setback requirements appear to be met.

E. Drainage - The property would continue 1o drain essentially the same as
i+ does right now. In this case the property appears to drain primariiy in
a northeasterly direction.

F. |f you drove by the site you probably noticed that Mr. Ginther has
completed some of fthe work on the expansion. Mr. Ginther has been ordered
to stop work until full approvals have been given.

Recommendation:

1. Varlance - The Planning Commission recommended approval of the variance
request to allow the addition of four parking spaces rather than the
required six parking spaces as It appears the parking ratio of one space
per 150 square feet of net floor area is adequate for a day care facility
as well as the fact that the existing number of parking spaces, which were
allowed at a ratio of one space per 150 square feet of floor area, appears
functional and adequate.

2. Slte Plan - The Pianning Commission recommended approval of the site
plan subject to the fol lowing conditions:

A. That the building addition and parking improvements be completed
pursuant to the site plan dated 10/23/86.

B, That an adequate retaining wall must be erected which is constructed in
a fashion which disal lows vehicles from driving over the edge of the wall.

C. That the existing and proposed parking lot must mainfain a five foot
sethack from the Interior side property |ine. Furthermore, the applicant
shal |l install bumper curbs along the west parking stalls.

D. That the applicant may reposition the proposed parking stalls if a more
functional layout can be achieved., Any change in the parking layout must
be approved by City Staff.

E. That upon request for occupancy of the addition all uncompleted 1tems
contalned within the site plan shall be addressed pursuant to the escrow
requirement contained within the site plan review provisions of the city
zoning ordinance (Section 10.24).

F. That the applicant widen the existing access drive to 20 f+. as shown
on the origlinal site plan.

Jt



B S R

b | T e Al o weE INIGHSE T.I.IJ
_

IR e = f_
)

siaM3D  ONIddORS  MEALTIM . | w
) :

_
!
|
|
e ‘
|
1
!
_

—— T
—F
iha W

- ww.. _ UL T I L —
i

H
N

p,nl. TETE ST

I Py

El T R 9.l

: : Phae T
R L e

R
llllll!:.||l.l.l.||.||..l||.lll...|...|||...
f Liwl T

INT

i tTen LNWSV 3




Address of Property Involved ( 5 5

Legal Description of Property Involved J)(U“ + —E; st lod 4 /I,n,')cr:c_Q {54

LAND USE APPLICATION

CIiTY OF HASTINGS

/[)/t’c'a\‘)(i Nt

/) e

Hasdings
]

¥

Applicant: _ ,
Name R \ (/ff\ O (.L C’" A Hi e s
Address _ D ) Y [ . o~ S

F\ A A —n N S9DAD

‘ T
Telephone ((, 12.) 4237 - § 923

Official Use Only
Date Rec'd {0/2,6’ /8{,
[ T

Case No.

WPV (PP

Fee Pﬂ.id& I 301 e 3o Yerismcn |

Rec'd byfzz.

Owner: (If different from Applicant)

Name:

Address:

Telephone:

Request:

Zone:

Special Use:

(.~

Site Plan Review

Supdivision:

(// o

Variance:

Other:

Present Zone:

Applicable Ordinance No.

Section:

Description of Request

/

[ oo oo o

P

Site Plewn  Ke

/f\ i }J\ l AW
q

L, el

Approved Denied Date

Planning Commission

57

N
<4 S - -
WA S ol P TIID % P i 2 s

Signature of Applicant




NorTH

lo®? .54

3.91

‘_?EOPGSEP

_ MEW Pﬁrzx:}}

-

}

\

! —
¢ 10 | T
S T B
o a .,
" LG T = }}’ g Z .
G < EX16TI MG n /
BUil-0 1Mt o o
/ g3 PARW NG P
d %— by __]I 2
- -
: L f'EOJJD | —_ T
StPE WAL, ;
B - "‘J N
PLEASANT DRIvE

- "
JCaLFE f:3oLo

Exp&nsion

2

urld 31ty pesodoxg



CoTTamET T@L, T T — . Tt w — e e—m — amwem o ——— —e— — LT - — e i

Previously approved 8ite Plan

Pevk D, TLOCE Y POl sED P
ool Lot by, IMPERIAL EST
vocore oy the office of
Hivhesat o, descrrtaed ag f
Comroencing at the moast no
FOTATES FIRST ADDITIOH: !
Lhe northwesterly bine of
Toest by the poynt ol begld
theves S2RT42VIPYE o, diet
a drstante of 10RB.%9 feer
Fovd s s heonece N2E®13932"W

: , puarthwoster ly Tine of saq.
: Said rorthwesterly line,
A e R E I

' S taaprnn 20,000 0.0 fro




" Planner Loucks explained that the lot size, setbacks and use meet

) 7 U i
‘{ Cerrions "{D{onf\:f:f) C‘ s fom Mh;ﬂ%ﬂ. o

RIE

MINUTES OF THE HASTINGS PLANNING COMMISSION

MONDAY, MAY 13, 1985
The meeting was called to order by Vice Chairman Folch at 7:30 P.M.

Members Present: Commissioners Stevens, Kalser, Consemius, Anderson
Volker and Vice Chalrman Folch. :

»

Members Absent: Commissioners Ditty, Reuter and Chairman Simacek.

- T R ' ';",-_" A .r‘hl-."“.'
Moved by Commissioner Stevens, and seconded by Commissioner Conzemius APPROVAL OF MINUTE
to approve the minutes as submitted. Ayes 6; Nayes, None. e e

Planner Loucks explained that the First National Bank Property - PIRST NATIONAL BAN
between the North Frontage Road and Pleasant Drive in the Imperial -PRELIMINARY PLAT:
Estates Addition needs to be platted. Most of this property was N s

originally platted as an outlot; building permits can not be issued
for outlot parcels. The bank wishes to sell a parcel to Richard
Ginther for a day care center. In addition Dakota County has
relocated a % section corner and therefore the right of way for the
North Frontage Road will have to be moved. The City Council will
vacate and rededicate property for the North Frontage Road on the
basis of the First National Bank Plat.

Commissioner Volker questioned the use of the land between North
Frontage Road and Highway 55. Commissioner Volker also remarked
that parking along Pleasant Drive is a problem.

Planner Loucks said that the Public Hearing for this plat will be
held on May 28th. He recommended that the commission present

the street vacation, bank plat and site plan (next item of
business) to the City Council at the same meeting.

Commissioner Stevens said that the Commission will have to recognize
the correction for the right of way and therefore should proceed.

No other action required at this time. S ]
- RICHARD- GINTHER=
SITE PLAN APPROVAL

the requirements of the R~3 zone. He explained that a parking
variance from 21 to 14 spaces is required because policy is to use
the office space parking requirement. Approval of the variance

1s requested because the commission will be considering changing the
parking requirement to that of retail: one space per 150 square
feet rather than one space for 100 asquare feet.

Commissioner Stevens said that the commission should reduce parking
requirements for daycare use.

Commissioner Folch asked Mr. Ginther about how many employee cars
would be parked on the site.

Ginther replied that about six cars would be parked all day but that the
parents simply drop off and pick up their children.

Mayor Stoffel asked whether there would be enough parking 1if Mr. Ginther
should sell the property in the future. /



Planner Loucks replied that the retail requirements would be the ssm;hﬁxx\\
as 1s presently being approved and therefore should not be & problem., . -‘\
L]

Mr. Ginther noted that there is room for more parking spaces.

Commissioner Conzemius asked Mr.VGinther why more spaces wersa not
provided as there is enough room for them. Mr. Ginther said that

N
’

in his experience he did not believe they would need it. Planner Loucks f';'f'v.

noted that the staff is considering issuing footing and foundation permit]_

for Mr. Ginther prior to completion of plat for First N@tional Bank.

Commissioner Stevens asked if the property lines could be eatablished

from metes and bounds.

John Dwyer said that the metes and bounds will be staked and will matchl-

the final plat.

Moved by Commissioner Conzemius and seconded by Commissioner Stevens _

to approve the site plan and the varilance. Ayes 6; Nayes, None.

Planner Loucks explained that this subdivision was required Yo ffﬂLSONS’ADDiIIbN+j

permit the owners to sell the back half of all lots to the
cemetary the remaining lote are large enough for single family
residences. He recommended approval subject to a provision that
lots 2 and 3 be combined under one legal description because the

[ S
"

25TH STREET-
PRELIP_{[INARY‘ PLA{M

existing house is located on the line hetween the lots. He recommended;;!il,_jﬁli.

this item for the public hearing on May 28th,

Vice Chairman Folch asked Mrs. Olson when the building would be torn
dowm. '

Mrs. Olson replied that she did not know but it would be ntuleaéths or 10

years from now.

Planner Loucks explained that this site plan meets all the
requirements for the C3 zone, He recommended approval subject
to 3 provisions., First, delete 3 parking spaces beside the

city's 10 foot right of way; second, install a 3% foot hedge along -

the rear property line, third, install a bumper curb 5 feet from
the rear property line. '

Commissioner Volker asked about the use of the building.

Planner Loucks replied that it would be general commercial.
Commissioner Anderson moved and Commissioner Conzemius seconded

to approve the site plan subject to the provisions outlined by the
City Planner. Ayes, 6; Nayes, None.

Planner Loucks explained that this presentation is for Commissions -
information so that they could review the issues before the hearing
which will be held.on May 28th. Planner Loucks explained that a
request to rezone this parcel R3 was denied six monthse ago.

At that time the Council suggested that Hastings Construction work
out their differences with the residents of Malcolm Avenue. Mayor
Stoffel and Councilman Nesbitt were present at meetings held with
Hastings Construction and the residents. This is a new site plan,
but the rezoning request it the same; For a R3 zone and planned
development agreement.

. o
i

HASTINGS CONSTRUGTIO!
REZONE FROM '
AGRICULTURE TO R3. .
160TH ST. & CORY LANI




PﬁOJECT:g"‘fé’ @/,A - Zif'ans:m ,{40 S’f(f’f?g S{"ﬁc Do7 Core- |
pﬂ\f‘fér‘/\&\ \/01' VAN €

(2>

Kohord Goathoa

Reviewed

Department Yes o Date™ Name Commenta
Fire / l L /
Water /Q // L - | /g{ﬂ/{1
'/?q e Loept? © 77 ,;/:{g%,é L
L /’%C 27 s ST
Building / ﬂﬁ;’
/ 20/ Wb APPRov & O

- 7
Planning o lo % 7‘?4 A’f fove ag (g R YT

p/r 2 i |
Engineering

/.

7

Parks




YUB|

MEMO
To: Honorable Mayor &-Members of the City Council
From: J.J. Kleinschmidt, City Engineer
Subject: Elizabeth Hjermstad, storm sewer assessment
Date: September 4, 1986

A storm sewer was constructed on Tyler Street in 1984. The easterly
1/3 of Mrs. Hjermstad's property contributes storm water to this
system and more particularly to the catch basins on Tyler Street.
Mrs. Hjermstad owns Lots 2,3 & 4 of Block 2, Town of Hastings. She
was assessed only for Tot 2, Block 2. Her assessment was for 9100
square feet at $.0675425 per sauare foot for a total assessment of
$614.64. She paid her assessment in full in 1985 and it is now

my understanding that she is asking for a refund of her assessment.

Enclosed you will find a copy of a sketch showing the storm sewer
on Tyler Street as well as the assessed storm drainage area.

Garmasy Rl kL8

jt



He "RMS7AD
LOT TRAT WAS
RIVER 4 s8Ss .,

FIRST

ASSESSED
AREA ' il :‘7"“
ST RM‘S_E$R“YSTEM B :
. . . . ___!d___ ' !
T ]
b NS
| i

l |

T , T
]
STORY DRAINAGE

SECOND

- STREET

z
s =

w

lr

\
\
\

N

<
£
n

T p-tad
-r

>

aia—
ol

L

'

)
LA
1

B\
55

B P

e i i
AF

ST. P

C. M.

Ol
Ny

TV RAIL ROAT  WAFP Y

Jurg v
—— — rryys)

70777

Fzz; 194% zzzz;zi
2¥yy A

i
N
. '|§
R
WPy
Wl
s 4
'—
(73]




Vilg

MEMO
TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: Gary E. Brown
DATE: October 30, 1986

SUBJECT: County Fue!l 01l Contamination

On Wednesday, October 29th the County Administrator, Fred Joy contacted me
regarding the problem with +the new excavation of the County Jall.
Apparentiy, their contractor was relocating a fue! oil tank for the County
and discovered that the tank had a hole in It. The tank contained #2 fuel
oil and it was discovered that a 1 quarter inch hole had developed in a
weld. This hole did not occur as a result of erosion or corrosion but
apparently was a weld that popped. PCA has been informed and is working
with Dakota County however, it appears that Dakota County will need to
store the contaminated matter somewhere near the site until a place can be
determined for its ultimate location. The storage would be within the
guidelines of the Minnesota Polfution Control Agency and a formal letter
will be coming from Mr. Joy to outline this procedure. The City Councll

is being requested to approve the storage of this matter at the Dakota
County Government Site.

cl



VIl (]

HASTINGS CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. _ -B6

RESCLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HASTINGS
OPPOSING RECENT DAKOTA COUNTY BOARD ACTIONS TO REMOVE
VARIQUS CFFICES FROM HASTINGS

NOVEMBER 3, 1986

Councilperson Trautmann introduced the following Resolution
and recommended its adoption:

WHEREAS, the Hastings City Council has become aware that the
Dakota Board of Commissioners will be seeking special legislation
to remove from the County Seat all County administrative offices

and elected administrative offices such as Auditor, Recorder and
Treasurer: and

WHEREAS, the City of Hastings has been the County Seat for
Dakota County for over vears; and
Ja
WHEREAS, Dakota County presently owns about 50 acres in
western Hastings, most of which is ready for development and can
be used for any new administrative office facility; and

WHEREAS, the County's land in Hastings is already paid for in
full, and is presently serviced by streets, water, sewer and
storm sewer facilities; and

WHEREAS, building a new administrative office facility
outside of Hastings will not result in any improvement in
providing services to Dakota County residents since only an
extremely small number of residents regularly use the services of
the offices sought to be removed; and

WHEREAS, moving the administrative offices out of Hastings
will result in inefficiency because of fractionalization of
County services as opposed to centralizing them in one location
as 1s the goal of a County Seat; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that land acquisition costs for a
new administrative office facility outside of Hastings will be at
least 1.5 million dollars, not including necessary local
improvements and that such an expenditure of County taxpayer's
money is fiscally irresponsible when the County already owns
sufficient land in Hastings, which is already paid for and which
i3 already serviced by the necessary utilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the
City of Hastings as follows:



The Hastings City Council wishes to go on record as being
unalterably opposed to any attempts to move the administrative
offices and elected administrative positions outside of Hastings.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Hastings City Council that it
strongly objects to the County Board's attempts, by seeking
special legislation, to circumvent established Minnesota Law
which prescribes the proper method of changing the location of
the County Seat;

BE IT FURTHERED RESOLVED, that this Council, consisting of
County taxpayers, condemns purchasing land for a new
administrative office facility outside of Hastings, when the
County already owns sufficient land in Hastings and believes that
such a policy is fiscally irresponsible and will impose an
unnecessary financial burden on all Dakota County taxpayers under
the guise of providing convenience to an extremely small number
of Dakota County residents.

_ Councilperson duly seconded the foregoing
Resolution and upon being put to a vote the same was unanimously
adopted. The Mayor declared the same to be duly passed.

LuAnn Stoffel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Gary E. Brown, City Administrator/Clerk

STLTE OF MINNESOTA)
) ss.
COUNTY OF DAKQOTA )

CERTIFICATION

Gary E. Brown, City Administrator/Clerk of the City of
Hastings does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a
true and correct copy of the Resolution that was duly adopted at
a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hastings on
November 3, 1986.

Gary E. Brown, City Administrator/Clerk

{SEAL)



CITY OF HASTINGS

100 SIBLEY STREET
HASTINGS, MINNESOTA 55033

ESTIMATE NO, 6 PERICD ENDING October 23, 1986 CITY NO, 1985-1,3-13 SHEET 1 of 6
PROJECT: 1980 STREET & UTILITY [MPROVEMENTS ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,398,746.55

Bid Proposals "AM & nCn
CONTRACTOR:  Austin P. Keller Construction Inc.

DATE APPROVED: November 3, 1986 ‘ .
ENGINEER: Qaarae O /@{ Q—C’»vd’rw
d <

' I bONIT QUANTITY | BEXPADED |
ITEM NO. | DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS INITI PRICE | ALAN  IPREVICUS | PRESENT | TOTAL |

: ! I ! ' I ] |

i BID FROPOSAL "A" ' ! ! ' I i !

i STREET CONSTRUCTION BID | TEMS ' | ] ! | | |

! ' | ! { F ! '
2101.502 IClearing Trees ITREED 10,00 | 495 | 58701 587.0 | 5,870.00 |}
2101.507 Grubbing Trees ITREE] 9,00 | 4931 601.0) 60101 5,409,00 |
2104.501 |Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter { LF | 3,00 | 2001 15951 158.5 1 478.50 |
2104,503 |Remove Building Foundations 1 SF | 1.00 ] 1,000 | 2,182.9 | 2,182.9 | 2,182,90 |
2104,505 |Remove Mono Walk or Concrefe Driveway | SY | 0.50 | 1661 2494 | 249.4 ) 124.70 |
2104.505 |Remove Bit. Pumt (Incl. Bit. Drwy) Y 0.40 | 12,109 110,492.2 }10,492.2 | 4,195,897 |
2140.521 |Remove and Relfocate Fercing [LFI 3001 1,015 0.0 ! 0.0 !} 0.00 |
2104.523 |Remove and Relocate Existing Trees | EA1 200.00 | 2] 0.0 1 0.0} 0.00 |
2105,501 |Cammon Excavation eyt 1.5} 55,914 158,459.0 158,459.0 | 67,227.85 |
2105.521 |Granular Borrow (CV) | CY | 4,00 | 352 1 3,529 1 3,232.9 | 12,931.60 |
2105.523 {Common Borrow (CV) FCYt 091 3101 7,34.1 | 7,354,1 )  6,618,69 |
2211.501 Aggegate Base, Class 5 ITN V4,0 | 19,675 115,732.2 120,754.5 |  85,093.33 |
2341.504 |Bituninous Material for Mixture ITON § 105.00 1 375541 22561 38091 41,044.50 |
2341.,508 [Wearing Course Mixture — 2" Thickness [TON | 15,001 6,060 | 3,941.3 | 6,743.4 } 101,151.30 |
2341.521 |2" Bituninous Driveway Panels P SY | 11.00 840 | 1,352,0 | 1,352.0 | 14,871,78 |
2506.511 {Reconstruct Existing Manhole | LF 1 100.00 | 2.0 1 0.0 | 2.4 1 235,00 |
2506.522 |Adjust Frame and Ring Castings PEA T 130,00 2t} 17010 21,04 2,730.00 |
0504.602 1Ad just Gate Valve Boxes FEA 1 100.00 § 121 11014 18.0 | 1,800.00 |
2521.501 14" Conc. Walk inci. Granular Bedding | SF | 1.50 | 56 | 4,51 108,53 ] 162.44 |
2521,503 16" Concrete Step Riser PSF I 1750 31 1.5 1 1.4} 23.63 |
2531.501 1Concrete Curb and Gutter Design B618 PLF | 4.10 | 20,710 117,754.4 17,7996 | 72,978.36 |
2531,503 16" Concrete Driveway Pavemsnt VSFL 2000 7,383 ) 4,304.7 | 4,991.7 | 10,482.55 !
2535,501 |Bituminous Curb - Design B6 | LF | 1.40 1 5,580 1 5,378.8 | 5,332.8 t  7,465.92 |
2575,502 1Sead Mixture No. 5 LBl 3,801 172 | 0.0} 0.0 1 0.00 |
2575.505 1Seddings including topsoil 1 5y | 1,70 | 14,605 | 7,881.9 | 8,906.9 | 15,141.75 |
2575,511 Mulch Material, Type 1 ITON + 217.00 | 2.9 | 0.0} 0.0} 0.00 |
2575,531 |Comrercial Fertilizer, Analysis 8-10-30 ITON | 460,00 |  0.36 | 0.0 1 0.0 1 0.00 1§
ITEM 28 {Baled Hay or Straw Erosion Checks 1BALE} 5,00 | 501 14,01 114.0 | 570,00 |

SUSBTOTAL STREET ONSTRUCTION  458,790.63

Bid Proposal "A"



ESTIMATE NO, 6

PROJECT:

FERICD ENDING

1986 STREET & UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
Bid Proposals MA" & "Cit

CONTRACTOR:  Austin P. Keller Construction Inc.

October 23, 1986

CITY NO. 1986-1,3-13

SHEET 2 of &

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,398,746.55

i b uNIT QUANTITY | EXPANED
ITEM NO, | DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS INITH PRICE | ALAN IPREVICQUS | FRESENT | TOTAL

! I ! I ' | I

! BID PROPOSAL A" I ' I ! I !

! STORY SEWER OONSTRUCTION BID ITEMS | ! | ! I I

| ! ' I ! I !
2104,501 [Remove Existing OWP Storm Sewer | LF | 5.00 1 2485 | 20.01 200.0 | 1,045,00
2104.509 |Remove Exist. Menhole or Catch Basin PEA L 200,00 | 2 2.0} 2.0 | 400,00
2104.523 |Remove & Relocate Existing Catch Basin | EA | 500.00 ! 11 0.0 1 0.0 | 0.00
2501.501 IFurnish & Install 18" OP Culvert PLF 1 19.00 | 701 8.0} 8.0} 1,520,00
2501,515 |Furnish & Install 12" RCP F,E.S. | EA} 320,00 | 11 1.0 |} 1.0 | 320.00
2501.515 IFurnish & Install 15" RGP F.E.S, { EA ] 350.00 | 1 1.0 | 1.0 | 350.00
2501.515 IFurnish & Install 24" RP F.E.S. | EA} 460,00 | 11 1.0} 1.0 | 460.00
2501.515 |Furnish & Install 42" RCP F.E.S. | EA'} 800.00 | U 1.0} 1.0 | 800,00
2503.521 (Furnish & Install 22 Span ROP Arch FLFY 30001 685 6751 6751 2,025.00
2503.541 IFurnish & Install 12 RCP (L, 1!} PLF 1 1500 1 1,118,0 | 1193.4 | 1193.4 | 17,901.45
2503.541 |Furnish & Install 15" RCP QL. 11 [LF§ 18.00 1} 1,320.0 | 1219.9 ! 1219.9} 21,957.30
2503,541 |Furnish & Install 18" RCP QL. !} PLF 1 16,001 840.0 | 817.41 817.4 1 13,078.40
2503.541 Furnish & Install 18" RCP AL, IV [LF VY 16,00} 76825 | 426.7 1 426.7 | 6,826.40
2503.541 |Furnish & Install 21" ROP QL. |t PPt 19.001 36201 362,01 362.0! 6,878.00
2503,541 \Furnish & Install 24" RCP QL. i1 ILFt 21,001 465.0 1 460.0 1 460.0 | 9,660.00
203.541 Furnish & Install 27 ROP CL. M ILF} 23001 840,01 851,01 81.01 19,573.00
2503.541 |Furnish & Install 30" RCP QL. 11} TLF 1 25,000 430,01 546.01 546.0 1 13,650.00
503,541 Furnish & Install 42" ROP CL. |1} TR 40,000 727,01 769.0 1 769.0 1 30,760.00
Z2506.506 0onstruct Exira Depth Manhole Over 8' | LF | 70.00 | 18.2 | 17.5 | 17.5 | 14225,60
2506.508 {Construct M or Catch Basin tH, 4" dia 1 EA | 900.00 1 19,0} 140! 14,01 12,600.00
2506.508 {Construct M Over Exist. Storm Sewer { EA | 950,00 | 2 | 201 2,0 | 1,900.00
7506.508 |Construct M4 or Catch Basin M4, 6' dia | EA {1,500.00 | 71 8.0 | 8,01 12,000.00
2506.509 1Construct Catfch Basin, 4! dia 1 EA | 800,00 ! 38 1 38,0 | 3.01 30,400.00
2511.502 |Random Riprap, Class IV ITON | 30.00 | 40 | 43.2 | 43,2 | 1,294,50
2511.513 Granular Fiiter Material ITON | 20,00 § 23.5 | 32,1 | 32.1 642.00
ITEM 37601Furnish & Install 4" Insulation Board | SF ] 1,50 | 188 | 353.0 1 353.,0 | 523.50
{TEM 24 |Connect to Existing Storm Sewer System | EA 11,000.00 | 5| 5.0 | 501 5,000.00
SUSTOTAL STORIM SEWER QONSTRUCTION 212,794.15

Bid Proposal "A"



ESTIMATE NO. 6

PROJECT:

1986 STREET & UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
Bid Proposals MA' & WC!

OONTRACTOR:  Austin P, Keller Construction Inc.

PERICD ENDING Cctober 23, 1986

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,398,746.55

CITY NO. 1985~1,3-13

SHEET 3 of 6

| 1 PUNIT | QUANTITY | EXPANDED
ITEM NO. | DESCRIPTICN OF |TEMS IUNITI RRICE | RAN  IFREVIQUS | PRESENT | TOTAL
| | ' ! | ! |
| BID PROFOSAL "AM ! ! i I 1 }
| SANITARY SEWER OONSTRUCTION BID {TEMS | | ! | i !
I ' ! ! | ! !
1 1G"ESVCP Sanitary Sewer Pipe 0'-141! | LtF V15,00 | 5,215.8 | 5,262.7 | 5,262.7 | 78,940.95
4 18" DIP Sanitary Sewer Pipes 10t-12¢ I LF 1 18,00 | 40,0 | 42.0 | 42,0 1 756.00
5 10" ESVCP Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 10'=22' | LF | 34,00 { 1,664.0 | 1,704.0 § 1,704.0 |  57,936.00
11 110" CI 52 DIP San. Sewer Pipe, 18'-28' | \F | 30.00{ 965.0) 965.0 1 965.01 37,635.00
16 |Construct 4! dia Manhole, 0'-8! [ EA ] 800.00 | 38 | 39,0 | 39,0 1 31,200.00
17 {Construct Exdra Depth of Manhole over 8'f LF | 70 OO I 19151 18831 18831 13,182.40
18 1Connection Into Existing Manhole i EA 11,000.00 i{ 4| 4,0 4 4,0 |  4,000.00
19 {Connect to Existing Stub | EA N OOO .00 | 21 2.0 | 2.0} 2,000.00
20 |4" on 8" ESVCP WYE Branches, Type A | EA1  350.00 | 69 | 72,0 4 72.0 | 3,600.00
21 14" on 8" ESYCP WYE, Type A, Core & Tep | EA ] 60.00 ! 4 6.0 1 6.0 | 360.00
22 14" on 8" ESVCP WYE Branches, Type B { EA}  60.00 |} 51 3.0 | 3.0 ¢ 180.00
23 16" on 8" ESVCP WYE Branches, Type A | EAt 50.001 11 1.0 | 1.0 | 50.00
24 14" ON 10" ESVCP WYE Branches, Type A I EA L 60,001 8 | 8.0 | 8.0 | 480,060
25 14" on 10" ESVCP WYE Branches, Type B | EAY 70,00 | 21 1 21.0 | 21.0 1 1,470.00
26 14" on 10" M) WYE Branches, Type B | EA} 280.00 | 16 | 16.0 | 16.0 | 4,480.00
27 14" DIP Service Pipe Riser FLFY 14,001 419.2| 56451 564,51  7,903.00
28 {4" CISP Service Pipe {LF 1 11.00 1 3,733.0 | 3,654.5 | 3,654.5 | 40,199.50
29 {6" CISP Service Pipe FLFI 12001 6001 62,0% 62.0]1 744,00
30 {Rock Excavation, incl Granular Badfill | EA ] 50,00 | 340 | 2,260.7 | 2,260.7 | 113,035.00
SUBTOTAL SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION 398,151.85

8id Proposal "AY

v — —— — —— — —— — i G AR i A kSN M M mmr AR e et T m——



ESTIMATE NO, 6

PROJECT:

OONTRACTOR:  Austin P. Keller Construction Inc.

FERIOD ENDING

1986 STREET & UTILITY (MPROVEMENTS
Bid Proposals WA & "C"

October 23, 1986

CITY NO. 1986~1,3-13

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,398,746.55

SHEET 4 of 6

! ' FUNIT QUANTITY | EXPANDED
ITEM NO, | DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS INITI FRICE | RAN IFREVIQUS | FRESENT | TOTAL
| | ! ! ' ! '
' BID PROPOSAL MAY | 1 ! ! | }
' WATERMAIN CONSTRUCTION BID ITEMS ' 1 | i | !
| i ! I | I |
1 fLive Tap including 6" Gate Valve | EA 11,200.00 | 11 1.0 1 1.0 | 1,200.00
2 lLive Tap including 8" Gate Vaive i EA 11,400,00 | 4 | 4,0 | 4,0} 5,600.00
3 |6" DIP Cl. 52 WM FLF 1 12,001 1,909 ) 1997.3 | 19973 ) 23,957.12
4 18" DIP Ci. 52 WM PR 13,001 7,487 | 6764.1 | 6764.1 |  87,933.43
5 16" DIP Ci. 52 Branch Service P LF 1 14,00 1 39 1 44331 4433 6,2060.20
6 16" MJ Gate Valve } EAt 300.00 | 29 | 27.0 | 27.0 1 8,100.00
7 18" M) Gate Valve | EA | 400,00 | 13 | 14.0 | 14,0 | 5,600,00
8 16" MJ Hydrant w/ 4" Steamer { EA 11,000.00 } 20 | 20,0 § Z0.0 1 20,000.00
9 |Connect to Existing Watermain | EA | 500.00 | 10 | 13.0 | 13.0 | 6,500.00
10 M} CIP Fittings | LB | 1.001 8,601 9395.0 1 9395.0{ 9,395.00
11 13/4" Corporation Stop FEA L 10,00 | 13941 128,01 133.0¢ 1,330.00
12 11" Corporation Stop {EA} 15,00 | 9 | 7.0 1 7.0 1 105.00
13 12" Corporation Stop ' EA | 140,00 | 21 20! 20! 280,00
14 13/4" Type K Copper Service | LF 4.00 | 4,632 1 4769.5 | 4769.5 | 19,078.00
15 11" Type K Copper Service ILFI 500! 2201 140.01 140.0 | 700.00
16 12" Type K Copper Service VLF T 12,00 401 40,01 40,01 480.00
17 13/4" Curb Stop with Curb Box | EA 1 50.00 1§ 1371 125,01 15.01 6,250.00
18 11" Curb Stop with Curb Box | EA{ 60.00 | 91 7.0 1% 7.0 1 420.00
19 {2" Curb Stop with Curb Box | EA L 100,00 | 2 | 2.0 1 2.0 f 200.00
20 |Rock BExcavation, inclt Grenuler Backfill | CY | 40.00 | 165 | 1002.8 1 1002.8 v 40,112.00
21 Disconnect and Cap Corp. Stop 8 WM | EA § 150.00 | 14 2.0 14 2.0 |} 300,00
22 {Remove Exist. 6% CIP WM [LtF{  5.00 1 410t 27031 ZI03 0 1,351,50
23 1Remove Existing 6" Hydrant [ EA ! 400,00 | 11 1010 1.0 400,00
24 (Connect to Existing WM Service P EA Y 250,00 | 21 2.0 | 2.0 1 500.00
SUSTOTAL WATERVA IN CONSTRUCTION 246,008.25

Bid Proposal M"AY



ESTIMATE NO. &

PROJECT:

PERIOD ENDING

1986 STREET & UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
Bid Proposals "Al & e

QONTRACTOR:  Austin P, Keller Construction Inc,

October 23, 198

ORIGINAL OONTRACT AMOUNT $1,398,746.55

CITY NO, 1985-1,3-13

SHEET 5 of 6

| | I WNIT QUANTITY | BEXPANDED
ITEM NO, | DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS IWNITH PRICE | ALAN {PREVIOUS | PRESENT | TOTAL
! | ' ! ! i f
i BID PROPOSAL Mt I ! ' : i I
! PINE ST STATE AID PROJ  SAP 130-122-08 | | i ' | |
| STREET QINSTRUCTION BID ITEMS ! | ] ! ! i
| i ' | ] ' '
2101.502 [Clearing Trees fTREE!  10.00 | 6 | 10,01 10.0 | 100.00
2101.507 {Grubbing Trees ITREE}  9.00 | 15 | 16.0 | 16,0 } 144,00
2104,501 IRemve Qoncrete Curb & Gutter PLF Y 3001 1,935,511 1,9%0,5 } 1,90.5 | 5,881.50
2104.505 {Remove Mono Walk or Concrete Driveway | SY | 0.50 | 635 | 145.4 | 145.4 | 72.70
2104.505 iRemove Bit, Pvmt (incl. Bit. Drwy) | sY | 0.40 | 8,080 | 8,080,0 | 8,080.0 | 3,252.00
2140.521 |Ramova and Relocate Fencing | LF | 5.00 | 300 | 0.0 1 143.0 | 740,00
2105.501 [Camon Excavation | CY 2.001 4985 5,915,511 5,915,511 11,81.00
2105.521 {Granular Borrow (CV) i CY § 4,00 1 120 | 56,0 | 56.0 | 224.00
2211,501 |Aygregate Base, Class 5 TN T 4101 7,205 1 7,618.2 1 8,117.0 }  33,279.78
2331,504 iBituninous Materlal for Mixture ITON § 105.00 {1  53.0 | 0.0} 5.6 1 5,943.00
2331.514 1Base Course Mixture - 2" Thickness Nl 13,700 1,105 | 0.0} 1,029,911 14,108.36
2341,504 {Bituminous Material for Mixture ITON | 105,00 | 68,5 | 0.0 | 55,2 ) 5,797.05
2341.508 |We=aring Course Mixture = 2" Thickness | 1 15.00 1 1,105 | 0.0 1 935.81 14,037.60
2341.521 12" Bituminous Driveway Panels P SY 1 11.00 | 190 | 0.0 1} 0.0 | 0.00
2357.502 Bitumincus Tack Coat | ] 1.30 | 460.0 | 0.0} 0.0} 0.00
2506.522 |Adjust Frame and Ring Castings VEA L 130.00 1 21 0.0 | 5.0 | 650.00
0504.602 [Ad just Gate Valvae Roxes [EA 1 10990 g1 0.0} 5.0 1 800.00
2521.501 14" Conc. Walk incl. Granular Bedding | SF | 1.50 1 10,525 | 4,125.0 | 5,917.3 1} 8,875.91
2521.503 16" Concrete Step Riser {5 ¢ 18.00 | 71 0.0 1 12.3 | 221,40
2531.501 {Concrete Curb and Guiter Design BS18 1 LF | 4.10 | 4,215 1 3,800.0 | 4,308.4 | 17,664.44
2531.503 16" Qoncrete Driveway Pavement VSFY 2,010 2,450 | 1,650.0 | 1,650.0 | 3,465.00
2575.505 1Soddings including topsoi| 185y | 1.70 1 3,530 | 0.0 } 3,331.2 | 5,653.04
SUBTOTAL STREET OONSTRUCTION 132,731.77

Bid Proposal "C"



ESTIMATE NO, 6 PERIOD ENDING October 23, 1986

FROJECT: 1985 STREET & UTILITY MMPROVEMENTS
‘ Bid Proposals ttan & non
OONTRACTOR:  Austin P, Keller Construction Inc.

CITY NO, 1985~1,3-13

SHEET 6 of 6

ORIGINAL QONTRACT AMOLNT $1,398,746.55

! ! IOUNIT QUANTITY I EXPANDED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS JUNIT! PRICE FLAN  IPREVIOUS | PRESENT | TOTAL

i | I ! [

| BID PROFOSAL wCH | { ! i

} PINE ST STATE AID PROU  SAP 130-122-08 |} ! ! !

P STORM SEWER OONSTRUCTION BID ITEMS | ! I !

! b ! |
2104.501 {Remove Existing O¥P Storm Sewer ¢ LF L 5,00 809 809.0 { 89.0 !  4,045.00
2104.500 [Remove Exist. Manhole or Catch Basin @ | EA ! 250.00 5 6.0 | 6.0 1 1,500,00
2501.501 {Salvage 15" ROP Storm Sewer FLF T 5.00 22,0 22,01 22.0! 110.00
2501.501 ISalvage 21" ROP Storm Sewer P LF 1 5.00 16.0 16.0 | 16.0 | 80.00
2501.501 [Salvage 24" ROP Storm Sewer P LF Y 5,00 36.0 0.0 1 0.0 | 0.00
2104.523 |Remove & Relocate Existing Catch Basin | EA | 300.00 1 1.0 | 1.0 | 300.00
2301.515 [Furnish & Install 27" RP FLE.S. | EA'} 550.00 1 1.0} 1.0} 550.00
Z503.581 |Furnish & Instal! 127 ROP Q.. 11| | LF 1 20.00 433,0 4459 | M6.9 )  8,938.00
2503.541 IFurnish & Install 15" ROP QL. (] VLF 1 21,00 119.0 118,51 M85  2,483.50
2503,541 {Furnish & Install 18t ROP Q.. [I! VLF | 23.00 10.0 10.0 | 10.0 | 230.00
203,541 |Furnish & Install 18" RC® QL. IV FLF } 23.00 353.0 3[3,0 I s110m
2503.541 Furnish & Install 21% RCP QL. 1] VLT 22,39 635.0 649.5 | P 14,542,938
2503.541 [Furnish & Install 21" RCP @, IV FLF T 24,00 376.0 376.0 | I 9,024.00
2503541 {Furnish & Install ZMMRCP CL, |1} P LF 27,00 18.0 14.0 | | 378.00
2503.571 llnstall Saivaged 15" ROP LR 10 22.0 22.0 ! ' 220.00
2503,571 lInstalt Salvaged 21" RCP P LR 10 16.0 16.0 | | 160.00
2303.571 linstall Salvaged 24" RCP FLF 1 10.00 36.0 0.0 | | 0.00
2506,506 Construct Extra Dopth Manhole Over 8' [ LF | 70.00 10.4 10.6 | i 741.30
2506.508 10onstruct Md or Catch Basin Mi, 4! dia | EA | 900.00 4 4.0} I 3,600.00
2506.508 Construct MH Over Exist. Storm Struct | EA 13,500.00 1 1.0 | v 3,500.00
2506.509 {Construct Catch Basin, 47 dia } EA'l 800.00 15 15.0 | i 12,000.00
ITEM 21 1Connect to Existing Storm Sewer System ! EA 11,000.00 3 2,0 1 I 2,000.00
SUSTOTAL STORM SEWER QONSTRUCTION 72,526.78

8ld Proposal "c

Sudbtotal Street Consiruction Biu Proposal MAl 458,790.63
Subtotal Storm Sewer Construction Bid Proposal MAM 212,794.15
Subtotal Saznitary Sewer Construction Bid Proposal M'Ar 398,151.85
Subtotal Watermain Construction Bid Proposal AN 246,008,25
Subtotal Strest Construction Bid Proposal mCt 132,731.77
Subtotal Storm Sewer Construction Bid Proposal 'Ch 72,523.,78
1,521,003.43
76,050.17

TOTAL WORK PERFORMED
OONTRACTOR: LESS 55 RETAINED
HAE

NET EARNED

/// /D LESS PREVIQUS PAYMENT
L4 [ e PAYMENT ALTHORIZED

TITLE

1,444,953.26
1,312,704,12

$132,559.07



